



**AUTONOMY CORPORATION PLC ANNOUNCES RESULTS FOR
THE SECOND QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007**

***Strong Organic Growth Delivers Record Q2 Results with Highest Q2 and Half Year Revenues
and Profits in Autonomy's History; Operating Margins (adj.) at Record 35%***

*Autonomy's second quarter conference call will be available live at www.autonomy.com
on July 23, 2007, at 9:30 a.m. BST/4:30 a.m. EST/1:30 a.m. PST.*

Cambridge, England – July 23, 2007 – Autonomy Corporation plc (LSE: AU. or AU.L), a global leader in infrastructure software, today reported financial results for the second quarter and six months ended June 30, 2007.

Financial Highlights

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	<i>(unaudited)</i>		<i>(unaudited)</i>	
	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Results in US\$ (\$'000s except per share)				
Revenues	73,255	60,955	138,730	117,096
Gross profit (adjusted)*	67,014	55,469	127,024	106,057
Gross profit margin (adjusted)*	91%	91%	92%	91%
Profit from operations (adjusted)*	25,371	17,687	43,910	27,908
Profit before tax (adjusted)*	27,453	17,643	46,971	27,951
Net profit (adjusted)*	18,775	11,819	32,115	18,830
Gross profit (IFRS)	65,178	53,352	123,288	101,917
Gross profit margin (IFRS)	89%	88%	89%	87%
Profit from operations (IFRS)	22,553	14,278	38,003	21,283
Profit before tax (IFRS)	24,179	14,234	40,259	21,326
Net profit (IFRS)	16,535	9,536	27,525	14,359
EPS				
- basic (adjusted)*	\$0.10	\$ 0.06	\$0.17	\$ 0.10
- diluted (adjusted)*	\$0.10	\$ 0.06	\$0.17	\$ 0.10
- basic (IFRS)	\$0.09	\$ 0.05	\$0.14	\$ 0.08
- diluted (IFRS)	\$0.08	\$ 0.05	\$0.14	\$ 0.08

* Adjusted results exclude the share of loss of associates and non-cash changes, namely the amortization of purchased intangibles, share-based compensation and non-cash translational foreign exchange gains and losses and associated tax effects. See reconciliations on page 5.

Six Month 2007 Highlights

- Record six months revenues, up 18% from 2006 driven by strong organic growth
- Record profit from operations (IFRS) up 79% from 2006
- Record profit before tax (IFRS), up 89% from 2006
- Gross margins (adjusted) at 92%
- Positive cash flow from operations of \$39.0 million (2006: \$24.0 million), up 63%
- Completed Blinkx demerger

Second Quarter 2007 Highlights

- Record quarterly revenue, up 20% from Q2 2006
- Strong organic IDOL growth of 23%
- Licence revenue up 30% from organic growth
- Operational gearing sees operating margins (adj.) up 43% at record 35%, up from 29% in 2006
- Record profit before tax (IFRS), up 70% from Q2 2006
- 17th consecutive quarter of year-on-year growth
- Gross margins (adjusted) at 91%

- Average selling price for meaning-based technologies at \$385,000 (Q2 2006: \$344,000)
- Blue chip second quarter wins include Deutsche Bank, Reed, Shell, The Telegraph, HSBC, Coca Cola and Fidelity, as well as significant deals with multiple government, defence and intelligence agencies around the globe including in the U.S., U.K., Singapore and Greece, as well as NATO
- 13 OEM deals signed including new deals and extensions with Siemens, Iron Mountain, IBM and Dassault Systèmes
- Positive cash flow from operations of \$19.0 million (2006: \$10.3 million)
- 30th consecutive quarter of profitability
- Granted Special Security Agreement by U.S. Department of Defense (held by Verity, Inc.) to better service the U.S. DoD, intelligence agencies and the large systems integrators who service these agencies

Commenting on the results, Dr. Mike Lynch, Group CEO of Autonomy said today: "We are pleased to announce our record second quarter and six month 2007 results. As previously stated, these results are significantly ahead of consensus estimates and ahead of the top end of analysts' forecasts. Our trading performance during this period has been driven by strong organic growth across all areas of our business, with the operational gearing inherent in our business model continuing to deliver increases in operating margins - to a record 35% - and bottom line profitability."

Dr. Lynch concluded: "With our strong organic growth, significant continued investment in research and development and the recently-announced acquisition of ZANTAZ, Autonomy has firmly established itself as the unrivalled leader in the enterprise retrieval and discovery markets. With business and regulatory changes continuing to drive the ever-increasing creation of, and demands on, unstructured information, Autonomy remains uniquely well positioned to capitalize on this growth throughout the remainder of 2007 and into 2008."

Second Quarter and Six Month Financial Highlights

Revenues for the second quarter of 2007 totalled \$73.3 million, up 20% from \$61.0 million for the second quarter of 2006 due to strong organic growth. In the second quarter of 2007, Americas revenues of \$49.6 million represented 68% of total revenues, and Rest of World revenues of \$23.7 million represented 32% of total revenues. Revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2007, totalled \$138.7 million, up 18% from \$117.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2006.

Gross profits (adjusted) for the second quarter of 2007 were \$67.0 million, up 21% from \$55.5 million in the second quarter of 2006. Gross margins (adjusted) were 91% in the second quarter of 2007, versus 91% in the second quarter of 2006. Gross profits (IFRS) for the second quarter of 2007 were \$65.2 million, up 22% from \$53.4 million in the second quarter of 2006. Gross margins (IFRS) for the second quarter of 2007 were 89%, compared to 88% in the second quarter of 2006. Gross profits (adjusted) for the six months ended June 30, 2007 were \$127.0 million, up 20% from \$106.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2006. Gross margins (adjusted) were 92% in the six months ended June 30, 2007, versus 91% for the six months ended June 30, 2006. Gross profits (IFRS) for the six months ended June 30, 2007 were \$123.3 million, up 21% from \$101.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2006. Gross margins (IFRS) for the six months ended June 30, 2007 were 89%, compared to 87% for the six months ended June 30, 2006.

Net profit (adjusted) for the second quarter of 2007 was \$18.8 million, or \$0.10 per diluted share, compared to net profit (adjusted) of \$11.8 million, or \$0.06 per diluted share, for the second quarter of 2006. Net profit (IFRS) for the second quarter of 2007 was \$16.5 million, or \$0.08 per diluted share, compared to net profit (IFRS) of \$9.5 million, or \$0.05 per diluted share, for the second quarter of 2006.

Net profit (adjusted) for the six months ended June 30, 2007 was \$32.1 million, or \$0.17 per diluted share, compared to net profit (adjusted) of \$18.8 million, or \$0.10 per diluted share, for the six months ended June 30, 2006. Net profit (IFRS) for the six months ended June 30, 2007 was \$27.5 million, or \$0.14 per diluted share, compared to net profit (IFRS) of \$14.4 million, or \$0.08 per diluted share, for the six months ended June 30, 2006.

Cash balances were \$262.1 million at June 30, 2007, an increase of \$141.0 million from \$121.1 million at December 31, 2006. Movements in cash flow during the half year reflect a combination of good cash generation from operating activities and proceeds from the share placing and exercise of share options, offset by the quarterly repayments of Autonomy's bank loan. Autonomy has no net debt.

Receivables for the second quarter of 2007 were \$82.9 million, compared to \$77.3 million at December 31, 2006. Accounts receivable days sales outstanding were 98 days for the second quarter of 2007, compared to 92 days at December 31, 2006. Deferred revenues were \$50.7 million at June 30, 2007, compared with \$48.2 million at March 31, 2007 and \$52.5m at December 31, 2006.

Although IFRS disclosure provides investors and management with an overall view of Autonomy's financial performance, Autonomy believes that it is important for investors to also understand the performance of Autonomy's fundamental business without giving effect to certain specific non-cash charges. Consequently, the non-IFRS (adjusted) results exclude share of loss of associates and non-cash charges for the amortization of purchased intangibles, share-based compensation, foreign exchange gains and losses and associated tax effects. Management uses the adjusted results to assess the financial performance of Autonomy's operational business activities.

Q2 Product Sales

Autonomy's infrastructure technology has been adopted by enterprises to process information across all internal and external data formats and sources. During the second quarter of 2007, major customer wins included: Telecom Italia, Phillips, GM, Deutsche Bank, Wolters Kluwer, Reed, Shell, The Telegraph, Genentech, Toyota, Safeway, Morgan Stanley, HSBC, Coca Cola, AOL, Lockheed Martin, Fidelity, Allen & Overy, Gardiner & Theobald, France 24, Hitachi Chemical, Dutch Central Bank, China Offshore Oil, Automative.com, Franklin Templeton, Vanguard, Deloitte, General Mills, Grant Thornton and HealthSouth. Q2 2007 business also included new and repeat licenses with multiple government, defence and intelligence agencies around the globe including in the U.S., the U.K., Singapore, Belgium, the Netherlands and Greece, as well as NATO. Repeat business from existing customers accounted for approximately 40% of revenue for the quarter.

Strategic Partnerships and OEMs

Autonomy's OEM Program continued to grow during Q2 2007. Agreements were signed with 13 customers during the quarter, including new and extended agreements with Siemens, Iron Mountain, Nuance, IBM, Dassault Systèmes, MatrixOne and Epiq.

Q2 Corporate Developments

During the second quarter of 2007 Autonomy continued to extend its market leadership with the introduction of key new and upgraded technologies, including: Virage Automatic Copyright Infringement Detection (ACID), enabling copyright owners such as broadcasters, production houses and publishers to maintain control of their Intellectual Property by automating the detection of illegal distributed copyrighted material on the Internet; IDOL ECHO, a ground-breaking new module that allows global organizations to forensically account, track and trace the lifecycle of every single piece of data within an organization including telephone calls, voicemails, emails, instant messages, documents and videos; Cardiff LiquidOffice Version 5.0, extending Cardiff's vision for Intelligent Documents with major enhancements such as the ability to create dynamic documents and processes that can automatically adapt to changing business conditions; and delivery of Autonomy's IDOL to SharePoint Server 2007 customers.

During the second quarter Autonomy announced that it has hired key Convera employees who hold federal clearances to service and sell to the U.S. government community, including the Vice President of Sales and Operations, Vice President of Product Engineering and the Security Program Manager.

Also during the second quarter Autonomy was chosen as the preferred supplier of Meaning-Based technologies in the investigative and intelligence sector in the United Kingdom by Unisys, a worldwide technology services and solutions company, and as a preferred partner for enterprise search and Meaning-Based Computing technologies by WM-data, a division of international IT services company LogicaCMG.

About Autonomy Corporation plc

Autonomy Corporation plc (LSE: AU. or AU.L) is a global leader in infrastructure software for the enterprise and is spearheading the meaning-based computing movement. Autonomy's technology forms a conceptual and contextual understanding of any piece of electronic data including unstructured information, be it text, email, voice or video. Autonomy's software powers the full spectrum of mission-critical enterprise applications including information access technology, BI, CRM, KM, call center solutions, rich media management, compliance and litigation solutions and security applications, and is recognized by industry analysts as the clear leader in enterprise search.

Autonomy's customer base comprises more than 17,000 global companies and organizations including: ABN AMRO, AOL, BAE Systems, BBC, Boeing, Citigroup, Coca Cola, Daimler Chrysler, Deutsche Bank, Ericsson, Ford, GlaxoSmithKline, Hutchison 3G, Kraft Foods, Lloyd TSB, NASA, Nestle, the New York Stock Exchange, Nomura, Reuters, Shell, T-Mobile, the U.S. Department of Energy, the U.S. Department of Homeland Security and the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Autonomy also has over 300 OEM partners and more than 350 VARs and Integrators, numbering among them leading companies such as BEA, Business Objects, Citrix, EDS, IBM Global Services, Novell, Stellent, Sybase, Symantec, TIBCO and Vignette. The company has offices worldwide.

The Autonomy Group includes: Aungate, a leader in technology for Real-Time Enterprise Governance; Virage, a leading supplier and visionary in Rich Media Management technology; etalk, a leading provider of enterprise-class contact center products, and Cardiff, a leader in content capture and business process management solutions.

Autonomy and the Autonomy logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of Autonomy Corporation plc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Financial Media Contacts:

Edward Bridges / Haya Chelhot
Financial Dynamics
+44 (0)20 7831 3113

Analyst and Investor Contacts:

Sushovan Hussain, Chief Financial Officer
Autonomy Corporation plc
+44 (0)1223 448 000

AUTONOMY CORPORATION plc
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Revenues.....	73,255	60,955	138,730	117,096
Cost of revenues (excl. amortisation).....	(6,241)	(5,486)	(11,706)	(11,039)
Amortization of purchased intangibles	(1,836)	(2,117)	(3,736)	(4,140)
Total cost of revenues	<u>(8,077)</u>	<u>(7,603)</u>	<u>(15,442)</u>	<u>(15,179)</u>
Gross profit	<u>65,178</u>	<u>53,352</u>	<u>123,288</u>	<u>101,917</u>
Operating expenses:				
Research and development	(13,067)	(11,195)	(26,673)	(24,620)
Sales and marketing	(23,198)	(21,198)	(45,760)	(42,909)
General and administrative	(6,234)	(6,513)	(12,314)	(12,826)
Other costs.....				
Loss on foreign exchange	(126)	(168)	(538)	(279)
Total operating expenses.....	<u>(42,625)</u>	<u>(39,074)</u>	<u>(85,285)</u>	<u>(80,634)</u>
Profit from operations.....	<u>22,553</u>	<u>14,278</u>	<u>38,003</u>	<u>21,283</u>
Share of loss of associate	(456)	—	(805)	—
Interest receivable.....	2,544	649	4,047	1,414
Interest payable.....	(462)	(693)	(986)	(1,371)
Profit before income taxes	<u>24,179</u>	<u>14,234</u>	<u>40,259</u>	<u>21,326</u>
Income taxes.....	(7,644)	(4,698)	(12,734)	(6,967)
Net profit	<u>16,535</u>	<u>9,536</u>	<u>27,525</u>	<u>14,359</u>
Basic earnings per share	<u>\$0.09</u>	<u>\$ 0.05</u>	<u>\$0.14</u>	<u>\$ 0.08</u>
Diluted earnings per share	<u>\$0.08</u>	<u>\$ 0.05</u>	<u>\$0.14</u>	<u>\$ 0.08</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding..	194,120	184,373	191,482	182,686
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, assuming dilution.....	197,017	186,652	194,223	185,100

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Gross profit	65,178	53,352	123,288	101,917
Amortization of purchased intangibles	1,836	2,117	3,736	4,140
Gross profit (adjusted).....	<u>67,014</u>	<u>55,469</u>	<u>127,024</u>	<u>106,057</u>
Profit before income taxes	24,179	14,234	40,259	21,326
Loss on foreign exchange.....	126	168	538	279
Amortization of purchased intangibles	1,836	2,117	3,736	4,140
Share of loss of associate	456	—	805	—
Share-based compensation (see note 4)	856	1,124	1,633	2,206
Profit before tax (adjusted).....	<u>27,453</u>	<u>17,643</u>	<u>46,971</u>	<u>27,951</u>
Provision for income taxes	(8,678)	(5,824)	(14,856)	(9,121)
Net profit (adjusted).....	<u>18,775</u>	<u>11,819</u>	<u>32,115</u>	<u>18,830</u>
Profit from operations.....	22,553	14,278	38,003	21,283
Amortization of purchased intangibles	1,836	2,117	3,736	4,140
Share-based compensation (see note 4)	856	1,124	1,633	2,206
Loss on foreign exchange	126	168	538	279
Profit from operations (adjusted).....	<u>25,371</u>	<u>17,687</u>	<u>43,910</u>	<u>27,908</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

AUTONOMY CORPORATION plc
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands, except share data)

	As at	
	(unaudited)	
	June 30, 2007	Dec 31, 2006
	\$'000	\$'000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets:		
Goodwill	416,098	415,758
Other intangible assets	42,445	44,832
Property and equipment, net	5,899	6,226
Equity and other investments	28,768	3,810
Deferred tax asset	7,186	7,155
Total non-current assets	500,396	477,781
Current assets:		
Trade receivables, net	82,878	77,252
Other receivables	13,095	8,454
Total trade and other receivables	95,973	85,706
Inventory	565	605
Cash and cash equivalents	262,082	121,059
Total current assets	358,620	207,370
TOTAL ASSETS	859,016	685,151
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Trade payable	(10,180)	(7,008)
Other payables	(17,647)	(14,596)
Total trade and other payables	(27,827)	(21,604)
Bank loan	(16,283)	(16,283)
Tax liabilities	(7,787)	(2,400)
Deferred revenue	(50,746)	(52,452)
Provisions	(1,520)	(2,953)
Total current liabilities	(104,163)	(95,692)
<i>Net current assets</i>	<i>254,457</i>	<i>111,678</i>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Bank loan	(8,142)	(16,283)
Other payables	(280)	(311)
Provisions	(608)	(1,243)
Total non-current liabilities	(9,030)	(17,837)
Total liabilities	(113,193)	(113,529)
NET ASSETS	745,823	571,622
Shareholders' equity:		
Ordinary shares (1)	1,091	1,027
Share premium account	589,936	474,645
Capital redemption reserve	135	135
Own shares	(1,005)	(1,017)
Stock compensation reserve	7,309	5,688
Revaluation reserve	18,420	—
Translation reserve	23,797	19,956
Retained earnings	106,140	71,188
TOTAL EQUITY	745,823	571,622

(1) At June 30, 2007, 600,000,000 ordinary shares of nominal value 1/3 pence each authorized, 197,494,231 issued and outstanding; as of December 31, 2006, 600,000,000 ordinary shares of nominal value 1/3 pence each authorized, 187,836,204 issued and outstanding.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

AUTONOMY CORPORATION plc
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Cash flows from operating activities:				
Profit from operations.....	22,553	14,278	38,003	21,283
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation and amortization.....	3,667	3,556	6,884	6,909
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	17	—	17	—
Share based compensation	856	1,124	1,633	2,206
Foreign currency movements.....	126	168	538	279
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital.....	27,219	19,126	47,075	30,677
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (net of impact of acquisitions):				
Receivables	(15,929)	(5,223)	(10,273)	(3,021)
Inventories	(208)	(36)	41	(94)
Payables	7,899	(3,518)	2,172	(3,531)
Cash generated by operations	18,981	10,349	39,015	24,031
Income taxes paid.....	(252)	(2,244)	(229)	(3,080)
Net cash provided by operating activities.....	18,729	8,105	38,786	20,951
Cash flows from investment activities:				
Interest received.....	2,544	649	4,047	1,414
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	366	—	366	—
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,259)	(491)	(2,264)	(1,013)
Purchase of intangible assets	—	—	—	(22)
Purchase of investments.....	(5,232)	(500)	(5,320)	(533)
Expenditure on product development.....	(1,341)	(2,157)	(2,199)	(2,157)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired.....	(634)	(5,106)	(2,203)	(20,030)
Net cash used in investing activities.....	(5,556)	(7,605)	(7,573)	(22,341)
Cash flows from financing activities:				
Proceeds from issuance of shares, net of issuance costs.....	106,173	1,936	116,664	30,413
Interest on bank loan.....	(462)	(693)	(986)	(1,371)
Repayment of bank loan	(4,071)	(4,059)	(8,154)	(8,130)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities.....	101,640	(2,816)	107,524	20,912
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	114,813	(2,316)	138,737	19,522
Beginning cash and cash equivalents	145,052	90,935	121,059	68,565
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents	2,217	3,197	2,286	3,729
Ending cash and cash equivalents.....	262,082	91,816	262,082	91,816

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(in thousands)

	Ordinary shares	Share premium	Capital redemption reserve (unaudited)	Own shares	Sub-total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
At January 1, 2007	1,027	474,645	135	(1,017)	474,790
Retained profit.....	—	—	—	—	—
Stock compensation.....	—	—	—	—	—
Share options exercised.....	18	15,213	—	—	15,231
Share placing	46	100,078	—	—	100,124
EBT options exercised	—	—	—	12	12
Deferred tax on share options.....	—	—	—	—	—
Translation of overseas operations	—	—	—	—	—
Revaluation of equity investment	—	—	—	—	—
At June 30, 2007	<u>1,091</u>	<u>589,936</u>	<u>135</u>	<u>(1,005)</u>	<u>590,157</u>

	Sub-total forwarded	Stock comp'n reserve	Reval'n reserve	Transl. reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
At January 1, 2007	474,790	5,688	—	19,956	71,188	571,622
Retained profit.....	—	—	—	—	27,525	27,525
Stock compensation.....	—	1,633	—	—	—	1,633
Share options exercised.....	15,231	—	—	—	—	15,231
Share placing	100,124	—	—	—	—	100,124
EBT options exercised	12	(12)	—	—	—	—
Deferred tax on share options...	—	—	—	—	7,427	7,427
Translation of overseas operations	—	—	—	3,841	—	3,841
Revaluation of equity investment.....	—	—	18,420	—	—	18,420
At June 30, 2007	<u>590,157</u>	<u>7,309</u>	<u>18,420</u>	<u>23,797</u>	<u>106,140</u>	<u>745,823</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

AUTONOMY CORPORATION plc
NOTES TO QUARTERLY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - UNAUDITED

1. Basis of presentation

The accompanying quarterly and six month consolidated financial statements of Autonomy Corporation plc have been prepared in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as adopted for use in the EU.

The quarterly and six month consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent in all material respects with those applied in the Company's Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2006. Whilst the financial information included in this interim announcement has been computed in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), this announcement does not itself contain sufficient information to comply with IFRSs.

Quarterly and six month information is unaudited, but reflects all normal adjustments which are, in the opinion of management, necessary to provide a fair statement of results and the company's financial position for and as at the periods presented. The results of operations for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2007, are not necessarily indicative of the operating results for future operating periods. The information for the year ended 31 December 2006 does not constitute statutory accounts as defined in section 240 of the Companies Act 1985. The quarterly and six month financial statements should be read in connection with the company's audited Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2006. These have been delivered to the registrar of companies, contained an unqualified audit report and did not contain statements under s237(2) or (3) Companies Act 1985.

These financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007, are unaudited and do not constitute statutory financial statements within the meaning of section 240 of the Companies Act 1985.

This announcement was approved by the Board of Directors on July 23, 2007.

2. Geographical information

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Revenue by region:				
Americas	49,598	41,356	90,852	78,472
Rest of World	23,657	19,599	47,878	38,624
Total	<u>73,255</u>	<u>60,955</u>	<u>138,730</u>	<u>117,096</u>

3. Income taxes

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Tax charge by region:				
UK	5,654	1,973	9,677	2,926
Foreign	1,990	2,725	3,057	4,041
Total	<u>7,644</u>	<u>4,698</u>	<u>12,734</u>	<u>6,967</u>

4. Share based compensation

Share based compensation charges have been charged in the consolidated income statement within the following functional areas:

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006	June 30, 2007	June 30, 2006
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Research and development	282	374	538	725
Sales and marketing	462	519	882	1,085
General and administrative	112	231	213	396
Total share based compensation charge	<u>856</u>	<u>1,124</u>	<u>1,633</u>	<u>2,206</u>

INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO AUTONOMY CORPORATION PLC

Introduction

We have been instructed by the company to review the financial information for the three and six months ended 30 June 2007 which comprises the consolidated income statement, the consolidated balance sheet, the consolidated statement of cash flows, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and related notes 1 to 4. We have read the other information contained in the interim report and considered whether it contains any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the financial information.

This report is made solely to the company in accordance with Bulletin 1999/4 issued by the Auditing Practices Board. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to them in an independent review report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company, for our review work, for this report, or for the conclusions we have formed.

Directors' responsibilities

The interim report, including the financial information contained therein, is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the directors. The directors are responsible for preparing the interim report in accordance with the Listing Rules of the Financial Services Authority which require that the accounting policies and presentation applied to the interim figures are consistent with those applied in preparing the preceding annual accounts except where any changes, and the reasons for them, are disclosed.

Review work performed

We conducted our review in accordance with the guidance contained in Bulletin 1999/4 issued by the Auditing Practices Board for use in the United Kingdom. A review consists principally of making enquiries of group management and applying analytical procedures to the financial information and underlying financial data and, based thereon, assessing whether the accounting policies and presentation have been consistently applied unless otherwise disclosed. A review excludes audit procedures such as tests of controls and verification of assets, liabilities and transactions. It is substantially less in scope than an audit performed in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and therefore provides a lower level of assurance than an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on the financial information.

Review conclusion

On the basis of our review we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial information as presented for the three and six months ended 30 June 2007.

Deloitte & Touche LLP
Chartered Accountants

Cambridge
23 July 2007